

No. 24-0682

In the United States Court of Appeals for the
Twelfth Circuit

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS,
APPELLANT

v.

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,
APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF VANDALIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for Appellant

Team 11

Table of Contents

Page

Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	2
Procedural History	4
Standard of Review.....	5
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	7
I. COMGEN’S DISCHARGE OF PFOS AND PFBS FROM OUTLET 001 ARE UNPERMITTED DISCHARGES UNDER THE CWA	7
A. PFOS and PFBS are pollutants under the CWA	7
B. ComGen’s discharge of PFOS and PFBS was not authorized by the VPDES permit	8
C. ComGen did not comply with the reporting requirements of its application process for a VPDES permit nor was the discharge of PFOS and PFBS within the reasonable contemplation of the VDEP.....	10
II. THIS COURT OWES DEFERENCE TO ITS DECISION ADOPTING <i>PINEY RUN</i>	13
A. This court owes deference to its decision adopting <i>Piney Run</i> because the precedent set by <i>Piney Run</i> ’s two-part analysis is reasonable,	

	consistent, and workable and was not overruled by the <i>Loper Bright</i> decision	13
B.	This Court must not defer to the EPA alone when determining the permit shield defense and should instead rely on the analysis promulgated in <i>Piney Run</i>	15
III.	SCCRAP HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE COMGEN’S COAL ASH CLOSURE PLAN FOR THE LITTLE GREEN IMPOUNDMENT.....	16
A.	SCCRAP has standing to bring suit on behalf of its members	17
B.	SCCRAP has sufficiently pled injury-in-fact, causation, and redressability to maintain standing.....	19
IV.	THE RCRA’S IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL REQUIREMENT FOR ENDANGERMENT IS SATISFIED BY ALLEGATIONS OF HARM TO THE ENVIRONMENT ITSELF	23
A.	The plain language of the RCRA permits suit for an endangerment to the environment itself	27
	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)17

Alaska Cmty. Action on Toxins v. Aurora Energy Servs., LLC,
765 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014)15

American Paper Inst., Inc. v. United State Env’t Protection Agency,
996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....9

Atlantic States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993).....11, 15

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Dev., Inc.,
448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....18

Burlington Northern & Santa Fe R. v. Grant,
505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)25, 28, 29

Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
470 U.S. 116 (1985).....14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....20, 21

Cnty. Comm’n of Fayette Cnty., W. Virginia v. Nat’l Grid NE Holdings 2 LLC,
No. 2:21-CV-00307, 2024 WL 1207061, *5 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 20, 2024)29

Courtland Co., Inc. v. Union Carbide Corp.,
No. 2:18-CV-01230, 2023 WL 6331069
(S.D. W. Va. Sept. 28, 2023)24, 25, 26, 27

<i>Cox v. City of Dallas,</i>	
256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Dickerson v. United States,</i>	
530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	15
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train,</i>	
430 U.S. 112 (1997).....	10
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,</i>	
602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,</i>	
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</i>	
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17
<i>Gamble v. United States,</i>	
587 U.S. 678 (2019).....	14
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,</i>	
573 U.S. 258 (2010).....	15
<i>Humane Soc’y of United States v. Hodel,</i>	
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,</i>	
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	17, 19
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,</i>	
399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

<i>Jones v. Brown,</i>	
41 F.3d 634 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i>	
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	21
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.,</i>	
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	30
<i>Loper Bright v. Raimondo,</i>	
603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	6, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Maine People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,</i>	
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Meghrig v. Kfc W.,</i>	
516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA,</i>	
233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Nev. v. Hicks,</i>	
533 US. 353 (2001).....	14
<i>Ohio Valley Env’tl. Coalition v. Fola Coal Co., LLC,</i>	
845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Paris v. 3M Co.,</i>	
595 F. Supp. 3.d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	11
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.,</i>	
386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	25

<i>Pennenvironment & Sierra Club v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 12-527, 2018 WL 1784555 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 13, 2018).....	26
<i>Prince v. United States Navy</i> , 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. County Comm’rs</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	6, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Presidio Golf Club v. National Park Service</i> , 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	14
<i>Rosmer v. Pfizer</i> , 263 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>S. Appalachian Mt. Stewards v. A & G Coal Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014)	11, 15
<i>Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil de P.R.</i> , No. 08-2151 (JAF), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103949, *28 (D.P.R. Sep. 29, 2010).....	29
<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)	11, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	20

<i>Simsbury-Avon Pres. Club, Inc. v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> ,	
575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> ,	
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	17
<i>Talarico Bros. Bldg. Corp. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> ,	
73 F.4th 126 (2d Cir. 2023)	28
<i>Tri-Realty Co., v. Ursinus College</i> ,	
124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	26, 27, 28
<i>United Food & Commer. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group</i> ,	
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Conservation Chemical Co.</i> ,	
619 F. Supp. 162 (W.D. Mo. 1985)	26
<i>United States v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,	
497 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Locke</i> ,	
471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	30
<i>United States v. Price</i> ,	
688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> ,	
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	
<i>United States v. TDC Mgmt. Corp.</i> ,	
288 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19

<i>United States v. Union Corp,</i>	
259 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	26
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State,</i>	
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i>	
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas,</i>	
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1318.....	9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(C)(ii)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	7, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	7
42 U.S.C. § 6901.....	1, 20

42 U.S.C. § 6902.....25, 30

42 U.S.C. § 6903(15)19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 6928(g)19

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)1, 18, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29

42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)28

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.21(e).....6, 9, 10, 12

40 C.F.R. § 257.10220, 21

80 Fed. Reg. 21,30222

Other Authorities

A. Scalia, *The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers*,
17 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 881, 881 (1983)19

Civil Penalty, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....19

Redress, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)22

S. Rep. No. 98-284, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. at 59 (1983).....27

Renald Blundell et al., *Heavy metal pollution in the environment and their
toxicological effects on humans*, Vol. 6 Helivon I. 9, e04691 (Sept. 2020) 26-27

Or, Merriam-Webster, [://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/or](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/or)
(last visited Feb. 4, 2025).....30

Our Current Understanding of the Human Health and Environmental Risks of PFAS,
EPA (Nov. 26, 2024) www.epa.gov/pfas8
